Amiga Inc v. Hyperion VOF Doc. 130 Att. 3

pomard

HONORABLE RICARDO 5. MARTINEZ
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g UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE
G
10 HHAMIGA, INC., a Delaware corporation,
No. 07-06631-R5M
11 PlaintifTs,
DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A,
12 V. KINSEL IN OPPOSITION TO AMIGA
DELAWARE’'S MOTION FOR
13 HHYPERION VOF, a Belgian corporation, PROTECTIVE GRDER
14 Defendant. Note on Motion Calendar: 12/17/08
13
16 William A. Kinsel, under penalty of perjury, declares and states as follows:
17 1. 1 am counsel for defendant/counterclaim plaintiff Hyperion VOF. 1 am over the
13 age of 18. 1 have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein and am competent to testify.
1 9 3 3 M H + b % BT 1*
2. Prior to contacting Amiga Delaware’s counsel to dispute its “Outside Counsel’s
26
Eyes Only” designations for the Cairncross document production, my legal assistant, Ms. Lori
21
Peters, spent 3.0 hours segregating all of the merely “confidential” documents from those
22
designated “outside counsel’s eyes only,” both so that Hyperion (specifically Ben Hermans and
23
Y Bvert Carton) could review what was designated as “confidential” and so attorney Kinsel could
25 review what was marked for “his eves only.” One of the products of Ms. Peters” work was the
2% list attached hereto as Exhibit 1. This list identifies each “document” marked as “outside
Law OFFICES OF
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counsel’s eyes only” in the Cairncress document production. I then spent 13.2 hours reviewing
each “document” that was designated as being for his eyes only. At the conclusion ol that
nrocess, [ concluded that not one of those documents was properly restricted o the review of
utside counse! only. There are three entries that I put in bold type and underlined for easy
eference, however, as they relate to the business plans discussed in more detail in the motion,
3. On October 27, 2008, T wrote to Amiga Delaware and Cairneross &
Hempelmann to explain my conclusions and to demand under §6.2 of the Stipulated Protective
Order that the interested parties meet and confer to discuss the problem. A true and accurate
copy of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. On Friday, November 7, 2008, I met with
_Lawrence Cock and conferred without success in an effort to resolve the present dispute.

4, Accordingly, on November 12, 2008, [ wrote another letter invoking the judicial
dispute resolution process required by §6.3 of the Stipulated Protective Order. A frue and
accurate copy of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. T spent an additicnal 3 hours
preparing these §86.2 and 6.3 notices, i.e., Exhibits 2 and 3.

5. Two additional miscellaneous matters need to be addressed. First, Amiga
Delaware accuses Hyperion of having “unclean hands™ because Hyperion failed to produce
some documents. In fact, Hyperion produced all responsive documents to me in 2007, and
after the stipulated protective order was finally entered in August 2008, 1 was mistakenly under
the impression that all of those materials had been produced to Amiga Delaware. When that

mistake was pointed out to me by Lawrence Cock, we promptly rectified the matter. True and

accurate copies of emails and correspondence regarding that exchange are attached herete as

Exhibit 4. Thus, Amiga Delaware now has all documents it has requested from I Hyperion, and

!

ot one of thase documents was marked with the restrictive “Outside Counsel’s Eye

w

Only”

designation.

L.AW OFFICES OF
DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A, KINSEL WILLIAM A, KINSEL, FLLC
IN OPPOSITION TO AMIGA DELAWARE’S
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA -2
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6. Amiga Delaware implies in its motion papers that Hyperion is somshow

nterfering with the mediation process by pressing its demands to make the “outside counsel’s
eves only” documents available to Mr. Evert Carton and Mr. Ben Hermans for review. In fact,
the subpoena duces tecum for the disputed documents was served on Cairncross &
Hempelmann on December 21, 2007, or almost exactly one year ago. It should come as no
surprise (o Amiga Delaware that one typical element of successfu/ mediations is the possession
by each party concerned of the information it needs to properly assess the risks and benefits of
settlement versus ongoing litigation. Simply put, by refusing to give Hyperion access to these
materials, Amiga Delaware has frustrated that goal and made it more difficult to reach
settlement. For the Court’s information, the mediation effort is nonetheless continuing with the
assistance of the Honorable Judge Kelley Amold.

7. T have attached hereto as Exhibit 5 a true and accurate statement of legal time
spent reviewing the documents inappropriately designated as “Cutside Attorney’s Eyes Only.”
As mentioned in paragraph 2 above, Lori Peters spent 3 hours segregating the “"Gutside
Attorney’s Eves Only” documents and preparing a list of the same. Her time appears on the

entries for October 6 and 7, 2008. Ms. Peters’ hourly rate on this matter is $90. Ms. Peters has
worked for me almost continuously since 1990, when we were both at Perkins Cole. Ms.
Peters is a skilled legal assistant, and [ know that her rate is reasonable within the Western
Washington legal market.
8. As stated above in paragraph 2, I spent 13.2 hours reviewing the “Outside
ttorney’s Eves Only” documents that are listed on Exhibit 1 hereto. Ispent those hours on
October 21, 23, 24, 26 and 27. 1 then spent an additional 3 hours preparing the §§6.2 and 6.3

notices to Amiga Delaware and Cairncross & Hempelmana on October 27 and November 12,

LAW FFICES OF
DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A. KINSEL WILLIAM A. KZ\EQELQ PLLC
N OPPOSITION TO AMIGA DELAWARE’S
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2008. Whers nscessary, | have indicated on Exhibit 5 the allocation of time fo activities not
related to this motion and the underlying documents.

G, I spent 3.7 hours on December 11, 2008 beginning to work on the memorandum
and declarations in opposition to Amiga Delaware’s motion for a protective order (Exhibit 3},
and spent an additional 5 hours completing that opposition today, on December 12, 2008,
Therefore, 1 have spent 21.9 hours of time as a result of Amiga Delaware’s mass,
indiscriminant and improper document designations.

0. Wy hourly rate on this matter is $190. I was admitted to the Washington bar
1988 and have concentrated my practice on civil litigation for that entire period. Based on my
versonal knowledge of the hourly rates of other attorneys in this area with comparable skilis
and experience, I know that this rate is reasonable

t

11 T accordingly ask this Court to enter sanctions against Amiga Delaware in th

<

amount of $5,001, payable to Hyperion, care of Kinsel Law Offices, within 10 days of entry of
the Court’s order. Said award is based upon 24.9 hours times $190, or $4,731 plus 3 hours
times $90, or 270,
I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING I8
TRUE AND CORRECT.

T’g"@*«

e Zoe & E’;/i

Wi Eha A hlnsel

45

1AW OFFICES OF
DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A. KINSEL WILLIAM A, KiNSEL, PLL
IN OPPOSITION TO AMIGA DELAWARE'S ’
MOTION TO GUASH SUBPOERA -4
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LIST OF CAIRNCROSS & HEMPLEMANN
ATTORNEY EVES ONLY DOCUMENTS

1395 1906 2473 3236 3761
1402 1917 2501 3246 3772
1406 1994 2526 3265 3786
1409 2019 2534 3273 3799
1449 2021 2534 3277 3811
1684 2027 2539 3282 3823
1685 2047 2559 3261 3828
1690 2057 2568 3338 3830
1760 2058 2576 3341 3850
1709 2059 2580 3344 3867
1717 2060 2599 3355 3883
1723 2068 2623 3359 1896
1729 2079 2634 3380 3910
1736 2080 2636 3383 3935
1741 2083 2637 3408 3960
1743 2086 2641 3410 3967
1747 2089 2705 34172 3974
1748 2092 2734 3414 3995
1751 2095 2737 3429 4021
1753 2098 3809 3431 4027
1755 2101 2811 2446 4032
i761 2104 2833 3461 4039
1769 2107 2845 3475 4049
1773 2110 2852 3491 4069
1774 2113 2865 3511 4070
1776 2116 2875 3532 4074
1780 2124 2887 3549 4073
1781 2132 2924 3567 4084
1786 2140 2926 3574 4086
1754 2148 2932 3580 4089
1797 2156 2935 1585 4094
1800 2164 2950 3591 4105
1861 2172 2965 3596 4120
1803 2180 2976 3603 4130
1826 2188 3002 3619 4262
1829 2195 3011 3635 1207
1831 2204 3015 3649

1834 2216 3106 3664

1838 2245 3145 3666

1846 2255 3151 3668

1851 2258 3161 3670

1852 2260 3175 3726

1876 2262 3196 17372

1886 2295 3206 31734

1893 2333 3212 3743

1857 2345 3217 3752

1504 2451 1227 3734

Hxhibit 1, Page 8



Kinser Law OrricEs, PLLC

Marxer Prace Towsr
2025 Birst AveNUE, SUITE 440
Sparyrs, WASHINGTON 98121

1L {208) 7056-8148

Wirrianz A, KrwssL 4% {206} 374-3201
ADMIFTED ML
TRASHINGTON & OREGON J—
¥ October 27, 2008 .
TWE. \_/K.hi' ISOIEENV.COOES

VIA EMATL & U8, MAIL

teve VanDerhoef Lawrence B. Cock
Cairncross & Hempelmann, P.S. Cable, Langenbach, Kinerk & Bauer, LLP
324 Second Ave., Suite 500 1000 Second Avenue, Suite 35060
Seattle, WA 98104-2323 Seattie, WA 98104
Jeffrey M. Tamaerin Kenneth JI. Philpot
F.ance Gotthoffer Alison B. Riddell
Reed Smith LLP Reed Smith LLFP
599 Lexington Avenue Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000
New York, NY 16022-7650 San Francisco, CA 94111-3922

Re:  Amipz Delaware v. Hyperion
Challenge to C & H Document Designation Under the Stipulated Protective

Order

Degr Counsel:

1 am writing to object to the designation of documents as “Highly Confidential—Outside
Counsel’s Eves Only” in the recent document production from Cairncross & Hempelmann.
Because 1 am uncertain as to who actually was responsible for those designations, [ am writing to
each of you to inform you that Hyperion is, through this letter, commencing the formal process
required to have those materials re-designated under Section 6 of the Stipulated Protective Order.

T am enclosing a list of the document designations that we challenge. For the informati
of those of you not involved in the production of the Cairncross documents, that firm produced
its materials in PDF format on a disk. Each “document” is identified on the disk by the bates
number that appears on the first page of the document. To explain, the first entry on the enclosed

on

H

list is “0001.” It refers to the document that begins with the page that is bates stamped C-
HO000G1, and so forth and so on.

As you will see, the list of challenged documents is long. Unfortunately, this list
encompasses every single document designated “Highly Confidential-—Outside Counsel’s Eyes
Only” because none of those documents constitutes or contains trade secret information and/or

t

sate

other secret or sensitive information, the disclosure of which would injure = third party, or crea

Exitibit 2, Page 6



Page 2
October 27, 2008

e
rs

o substantial risk of serious injury to a party in this litigation. (See Stipulated Protective Ordex
2.4

F

S e

In fairness, there are three business plans commencing at C-H 2027, 2520 and 2935,
which might under different circumstances be considered trade secret information properly
subject to the “Quitside Counsel’s Eyes Only” designation. From what I can determine, however,
those business plans were prepared in the years 2000 and 2002, or perhaps 2003, and they no
longer contain any sensitive business information. Indeed, even when written those business
plans were so generic as to contain nothing beyond the obvious idea that money was to be made,
if 2 competitive product could be brought to market. Those business plans do, however, contain
relevant stafements that reflect on issues in dispute in this case, e.g., what Amiga Washington’s
overall (generic) priovities were, and when and how individuals relevant to the fraudulent
conveyance claim became involved in that company. Those documents need, as a result, to be
made available to my client for their review.

Again, I do not know who was responsibie for the broad-brush use of tae “Outside
Counsel’s Eves COnly” designation, but T am forced to conclude that that designation was used in
violation of §5.1 (“Exercise of Restraint and Care in Designating Materia: for Protection™) and
§5.2 (“Mass, Indiscriminate, or Routinized Designations are Prohibited”™). C-H 0001 is, for
instance, a file folder. C-H 861 to 928 is a complete copy of the transcript and exhibits to | ir.
Bill McEwen’s deposition in the Thendic ltigation—something which has been available only in
part from the public record, yet which in total provides even stronger support for Hyperion's
defense that Amiga Washington was insolvent for years during the periods relevant to this suit.
Other documents are simply too numerous to list here—except by their inclusion in the enclosed
list of challenged designations. [ can, however, inform you that many of them are (&) routine
corporate records of Amino Development/Amiga Washington, which are relevant among other
things to Hyperion’s claim of fraudulent conveyance (see, e.g., C-H 2856), (b) additional records
relevant to Amiga Washington’s insolvency (see, e.g, C-H 2696/2936.4), {(c), transactional
documents pertinent to which trademarks Amiga Washingtosn, and thus ultimately Amiga
Delaware, may or may not have owned, and (d), documents that appear relevant to Hyperion's
claim that Amiga Washington breached its warranties and representations regarding its ability to
deliver the code for AmigaOS8. In sum, these are relevant documents that do.not contain trade

el

secret or sensitive information, and that I need to show to my client so that its personne: can aid
in the defense and prosecution of this case.

' A numbering error appears in the produeed documents when one comparss the bates number that jidentifies the
PDF file on the disk provided by Caimeross and then looks at what actually appears on the bottom of the pa
Here, the disk identifies the document as starting at C-H 2696, while the page actually reads C-H 2936,
numbering error appears to begin at C-H 2669, [ would appreciate it if someone could review this issue and letm
know the full extent of the problem, and if I am missing any documents as a result of those errors.

L]

Exkibit 2, Pag
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Page 3
October 27, 2008

Accordingly, and in compliance with §6.2 of the Stipulated Protective Urder, I request
that we meet and confer to discuss these issues by the end of the day on Friday, November 7,
2008, If we are unable to complete that process by that date, I will then present a §6.3 demand to
start the formal judicial intervention process. It is my hope, however, that we will be able to

resclve these issues without wasting Judge Martinez’s time.
Very truly yours,

KINSEL LAW OFFICES

Enclosure
ce: Hyperion {(w/enc.)

102708¢1

Exbkibit 2, Page 8
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LiST OF CAIRNCROSS & HEMPLEMANN
ATTORNEY EYES ONLY DOCUMENTS

1186 1395 1906 2473 3236 3751
1192 1402 1917 2501 3246 3772
1194 1406 1994 2520 3265 3785
1196 1409 2019 2534 3273 3799
1159 1449 2021 2534 3277 3811
1201 1684 2027 2539 3282 3823
1203 1685 2047 2559 3291 3328
1204 1690 2057 2568 3338 3830
1206 1700 2058 2576 3341 3850
1208 1709 2059 2580 3344 3867
1209 1717 2060 2599 3355 2883
1211 1723 2068 2623 3359 3896
1213 1729 2079 2634 3380 3910
1217 1736 2080 2636 3383 3935
1219 1741 2083 2637 3408 3960
1221 1743 2086 2641 3410 3967
1223 1747 2089 2705 3412 3974
1225 1748 2092 2734 3414 3995
1227 1751 2095 2737 3429 4021
1230 1753 2098 3809 3431 4027
1232 1755 2101 2811 2446 4032
1233 1761 2104 2833 3461 4039
1236 1769 2107 2845 3475 4049
1237 1773 2110 2852 3491 4069
1246 1774 2113 2865 351 4070
1249 1776 2116 2875 353 4074
1250 1780 2124 2887 3549 4075
1258 1781 2132 2924 3567 4084
1260 1786 2140 2926 3574 4086
1261 1794 2148 2932 1580 4089
1263 1797 2156 2935 3585 4094
1285 1800 2164 2950 3591 4105
1288 1801 2172 2965 3596 4120
1296 1803 2180 2976 3603 4130
1307 1826 2188 3002 3619 4202
1308 1829 7196 3011 3635 4207
1328 1831 2204 3015 3649

1329 1834 2216 3106 3664

1339 1838 2245 3145 3666

1340 1846 2255 3151 3668

1342 1851 2258 3161 3670

1348 1852 2260 3175 3726

1356 1876 2262 3196 1732

1361 1836 2795 3206 3734

1364 1895 2333 3212 3743

1366 1897 2345 3217 3752

1388 1904 2451 3227 3754



Kinser Law OFpicss, PLLC

Marxsr Prace TOWER
2025 FireT AVBNUE, SUITE 440
SeartiE, WaASHINGTON 58121

1aL (208) 706-514%

Wirnrans A, KanseEr FAX {206} 374-320T
ADMITTED ING
TASEINGTON & OREGCN T -
November 12, 2608 AP
waki@Kinscilaw.com

VIA EMATL & U.S. MAITL

Steve VanDerhoef Lawrence R. Cock

Cairncross & Hempelmanmn, P.S. Cable, Langenbach, Kinerk & Bauer, LLP
524 Second Ave., Suite 500 1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500

Seattle, WA 98104-2323 Seattle, WA 98104

Jeffrey M. Tamarin Kenneth J. Philpot

Lance Gotthofier Reed Smith LLP

Reed Smith LILP Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 2000

399 Lexington Avenue San Francisco, CA 94111-3922

New York, NY 18022-7650

Re:  Amiga Delaware v, Hyperion
Challenge to C & H Document Desigratien Under the Stipulated Protective

Order
Dear Counsel:

T awrence Cock and I fulfilled the “meet and confer” requirement of §6.2 of the
Stipulated Protective Order last Friday, when he called to respond to my Qctober 27, 2008
challenge to the designation of documents as “Highly Confidential—Outside Counsel’s Eyes
Only” in the recent document production from Cairncross & Hempelmann, Lawrence indicated
that you all prefer to focus on the upcoming mediation rather than to deal with the document-
designation issue now. As I understood it, at least as of last Friday, Amiga had no substantive
response to my objections to the document designations, except for the observation that a file
folder should clearly not be subject to the “Outside Counsel’s Eyes Only” designation.

T awrence did invite me to choose some of the documents on the challenged list, and he
d that Amiga would then consider whether it would waive or change its designation {or those
pecific documents. Because 1 conclude that my client needs access to all of the documents, and
wecause 1 do not think it appropriate for me to spend more time culling through the hundreds of
pages of inappropriately-designated documents that I have already spent substantial tme

reviewing, we must decline that proposal.

o=

[£2]

Exhibit 3, Page 1¢



Page 2
November 12, 2008

Accordingly, pursuant to §6.3 of the Stipulated Protective Order, 1 hereby provide written
notice of Hyperion's objection to the application of the “Highly Confidential—Ouiside
Counsel’s Eves Only” designation to the documents in the attached list. Furthermore, I

specifically refer to an incorporate my letter of October 27 for a discussion of the bases for this
obiection.

Tinder §6.3 of the Stipulated Protective Order, either or both Amiga Delaware and
Cairneross have 20 days in which to file & motion for protective order, or those designations are
automatically removed. By my count, that means your motion will be due by Tuesday,
December 2, 2008, or well after both the mediation and the Thanksgiving holiday. Therefore,
Amiga may concentrate on the upcoming mediation, as Lawrence indicates that it wants to do,
and wait to see how that process goes before putting any further effort into this matter. By
serving this objection now, however, Hyperion serves its need to avoid useless delay, if in fact
the mediation does not succeed.

Very truly yours,

KINSEL LAW OFFICES

ilflam AL Kinsel

Enclosure

ce: Hyperion (w/enc.)
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LIST OF CAIRNCROSS & HEMPLEMANN
ATTORNEY EYES ONLY DOCUMENTS

1186 1395 1906 2473 3236 3761
1192 1402 1917 2501 3246 3772
1194 1406 1964 2520 3265 3786
1196 1409 2019 2534 3273 3799
1199 1445 2021 2534 3277 3811
1201 1684 2827 2539 3282 2823
1203 1685 2047 2559 3251 3828
1204 1690 2057 2568 3338 3830
1206 1760 2058 2576 3341 3859
1208 1709 2059 2580 3244 3867
1209 1717 2660 2599 3355 3383
1211 1723 2068 2623 3359 3895
1213 1729 2079 2634 3380 3910
1217 1736 2080 2636 3383 3935
1219 1741 2083 2637 3408 39560
1221 1743 2086 2641 3410 3967
1223 1747 2089 2705 3412 3974
1225 1748 2092 2734 3414 3995
1227 1751 2095 2737 3429 4921
1230 1753 2698 3809 3431 4527
1232 1755 2101 2811 2446 4932
1233 1761 2104 2833 3461 4039
1236 1769 2107 2845 3475 4049
1237 1773 2110 2852 3491 4059
1246 1774 2113 2865 3511 4070
1249 1776 2116 2875 3332 4074
1256 1780 3124 2387 3549 4575
1258 1781 2132 2924 3567 4084
1260 1786 2140 2926 3574 4085
1261 1794 2148 293 3580 4089
1263 1797 2156 2535 1585 4094
1285 1800 2164 295 3591 4105
1288 1801 2172 2965 2596 4120
1296 1803 2180 2976 3603 4130
1307 1826 2188 3002 3619 4202
1308 1829 2196 3011 3635 4207
1328 1831 2204 3013 3649

1329 1834 3216 3106 3664

1339 1838 2245 3145 3666

1340 1846 7255 3151 3652

1342 1851 2258 3151 3870

13438 1852 2260 3175 3726

1355 1876 2262 3196 1732

1361 1386 2255 3206 3734

1364 1893 2333 3212 3743

1366 1897 2345 1217 3752

1388 1904 2451 3227 3754

Exhiibit 3, Page 12
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From: Bill Kinssl jwak@kinsellaw.com]

Sent:  Thursday, November 13, 2008 2:40 AM
Tor Lawrence Cock’
Cor ‘Gotthoffer, Lance’; 'Shatan, Gregory 8. ‘svanderhoef@cairncross.com’

Subject: RE: Amiga Delaware adverse Hyperion: Hyperion's Section 8.3 Objection

Hi, Lawrence:
Heare are the responses io your three inquiries helow:

1y Per my recuest, Hyperion has checksd and confirmed that there are ne additional contracts i procuce.
do recoliect thinking that there were earlier in the case, but that may have been my misiake. My memory
on that issue is not exact encugh at this point.

2} | am not aware of other documents that were not prodaced Are you thinking of anything in particular?

33 "vEy client is not willing fo arrange access o the source code. We believe that your clients are generally
knowledgezble of the substantial manpower that has been devoted to AmigaCsS 4 to realize that a
significant investment has been made that vastly exceeds the several hundred thousand dollars you
mention beiow.

Bil

From: Lawrence Cock [mailto:irc@cablelang.com]
Sent: Wednesday, ?xxcveﬂ“b r 12, 2008 10:26 AM
To: Bill Kinsel

Ce: Gotthoffer, Lance; Shatan, Gregory S.; svanderhoef@cairncross.com
Subfect: RE: Amiga Delaware adverse Hyperion: Hyperion's Section 6.3 Objection

Thank you for vour e-mail.

Willvo piea:;e address my outstanding concerns: 1) Agreements with third party developers
sreviously withheld from production by Hy pSHOE’i 2y other documents that are responsive to our earlier
ig

requests that vour client withheld on grounds that a protective order was necessary prior to production,
and 3) arr mm access to the source code prior 1o the mediation so that i‘”i} clients have a chance to
eveluate vour client’s assertion that it has performed services worth several hu ndred thousand dollars?

From: Bill Kinsel [mailto:wak@kinsellaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2008 10:08 AM

To: Lawrence Cock: 'Steve VanDerhoef'; Tamarin, Jeffrey M.'; 'Gotthoffer, Lance': 'Philpot, Kenneth 1./
Subiect: Amiga Delaware adverse Hyperion: Hyperion's Section 6.3 Objection

Counsel

ttached you will find Hyperion's written objec:a ion under §6.3 of the Stipulated Protective Orger. Your motion o for

a protective order, if any, must accordingly be filed by December 2, 2008. This leaves your client plenty of ime o
focus on the upcoming mediation, and to then turn {o this matter on!v if necessary in light of the cuicome of the
November 20 mediation.

Bilf Kinsel
Exhibit 4, Pace 13

s £EEC

12/11/2008



3]

Page 2 of

William A, Kinsel, Esq
Kinsel Law Offices, PLLC
2025 First Avenus, Suite 440
eattle, WA 98121

b {206} 706-8148

ax:  (206)374-3201

wak/@kinsellaw.com

Fr *“I:JU’)

The information in this communication is privileged and confidential. It is intended cnly foz" the
recipients named above. 1f you receive this communication in errox, you are hereby notified that no
watver of privilege or confidentiality is intended and that any d}ssammaﬁon distribution or copyin
this communication is p‘;(}mbneé If you received this communication in errer, you are a.ss{\,d {Yto

contact us by telephone or e-mail immediately, (2) to delete this message and its contents from your
sys‘;e*n immediately, and (3) to retain no hard copy or record of its contents. We will reimburse you for
all reasonable costs incurred in complying with these requests.
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2ii] Kinsel

From: Lawrence Cock [irc@cablelang.com]
Ssnt: Tuesday, November 18, 2008 1:.08 PM
To: Bill Kinsel

Subject: Documents - follow up

el
e,
P
e

s
m

vour June 18, 2007 letter, you declined to produce documents H 1 — 170, B182 476, and d H558 —
5. You stated that a protective order needed to be entered before producing those documents.

cause a protective mdm has been entered, 1 again request that you produce these éo.,unie ts in
vance of the settlement conference. Because you referred to them by bates stamp numbers, [ assume
u have them in vour ofmce numbered, and ready for production.

LAy
o0
.

t
B

el
Q A
o

Sincerely,

Lawrence Cock

c/c Cable, ‘angemaw Kinerk & Bauer, LLP
1000 Second Ave. Suite 3500

Sesatile, WA 98104

LRC@Cablelang.com

12/11/2008



Kivser Law OrrICES, PLLC

MargeTr Pracse TOWER
2025 PirsT AvENUE, SUITE 440
SgarriE, WasHINGTON 98121

TEL {20867 706-8148

Bax {208} 374-3207

December 2, 2008

VIA MESSENGER

Lawrence R. Cock, Esq..

Cable, Langenbach, Kinerk & Bauer, LIP
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500

Seattle, WA 98104

Re:  Amiga Delaware v. Hyperion VOF
Iyperion’s Responses to Amiga Delaware’s First Request for Production

Dear Mr. Cock:

Enclosed please find the copy set of documents responsive to Amiga Delaware’s First
Regusst for Production. These documents have been Bates number stamped H 0001 - H {586.
Please note that H 0001 — 0170, H 0182 — 0476 and H 0558 — 0586 have been stamped
“Confidential” in accordance with the Stipulated Protective Order entered in this matter.

If you have any questions on the enclosed, please contact Bill Kinsel or his assistant, Lor
Peters.

Very truly vours,

KINSEL LAW OFFICES

=
w
&

Legal Assistant to William A. Kinsel-

Enclosures

101k
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{Le5aL SERVIGES

™
A

shelegal com

SEATTLE
914 ETH AVE.
SEATTLE, WA 88184
PH: 206-523-8771
2G8-882-1675
1-8C0-738-7295
FAX: 206-825-8247
sea@iabelepal.com

TACOMA
943 TACOMA AVE. 8.
TACOMA, WA 88402
PH: 253-383-1791
1-800-383-1781
FAX: 253-272-8358
tac@abclegal.com

BELLEVUE EVERETT
10855 NE 4th 2827 ROCKEFELLER
Sufie L101 EVERETT, WA 83201

PH: 425-2658-4581
1-800-858-7785
FAX: 425-252-8322
sve@sbciegal com

BELEEVUE, WA 88004
PH: 425-455-0102
FAX: 425-455-3153
bel@abciegal com

MESSENGLR SoRVICE FIRM M= | PHONE VEXTH ChAL (SECRETARY}
LART DAY Kinsel Law Offices | 206-708-8148 | udv@kinsetiaw.com
DATE/TINE ADDRESS ATTY | SECRETEARY
2025 First Avenue, Suile 440 WAK | Judy
1 CASE MAME YOUR ABC ACCT. NO
. 12/3/08 Arniga Delawarg v. Hyperion VOF 160813
by 430 pm  casssno CIENT MATER % DATE
OV 07-0831-R8M 822001 121212008
TOCUMENTS
| Cover lefier wicony for ¢onforming and stack of production documents. )
§ SIGMNATURE F{EQUERED X 1 RETURN CONFORMED X 5 RETURN CONFORMED § CO?\‘?—'G i ORIGINAL
| ON DOCUMENTS | ! ABC SLIP ONLY | COPY i | DO NOTFLE

CTHER INSTRUCTIONS

Piease deliver the cover leffer and stack of production documents and return stamped cover page fo me.

T Lewrence R. Cock, Esg. 3 o
Cable, Langenbach, ifinerk & Bauer, LLP oy ot z
1000 Second Avenug, Suite 3500 U jé 1
Seatlle, WA 981047 . H
s J,;ﬁ' 5 \.;\ :
% s
7 'e“f; 5 ;;i‘\
#
: Vit T
i i 4
! H
z 4
2 - SUPERICR DISTRICT COURT (INDICATE R APPEALS FEDERAL COURT T ;
= CounTY COURT DISTRICT} | AUDITOR IS SiviL BANKRUFTCY seh s CcouRT
= ‘ 2 :
byl | i
o i

ABC Legal Services, inc. (ABC) assumes no liability for errors
arked in the proper and designate
reguesior to aise check the completed request form for accuracy and to notify us immedistaly if there are an
and acknowledgment and ecceptance by the reguestor of the terms sat forih above.

iasi day datedime, flings not
o the raguesior, however,
iUsage of this forn constiutes a conlract between the reguesior and ABC

the

responsibility of the

THIS FORM NOT FOR PRCCESS

caused in whole or in part by the improper filling out of this messenger service regquest form, ing
d filing boxes, ilegible print or seript, elo. All messenger requests are double-chacked for accuracy and compielion prior

e

ting bif not limited io, orission of g

auestions or discrep

ABC Legal Services ABCSID 3.0 .

=
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Dec  12/2008 Yinsel Law Offices, PLLC Sage 1
Time Listing
Nov  12/2048 To Nov 12/2008

Matter Client
Y.y S, T - 1 T - T
Matter Description Law Tvpe
rate Total

Wk b s baer Tdmasledmer Tooerrean e d

Dec 1Z/2008 Xingel Law Offices, PLLC Page 1
Time Listing
Dec 11/2008 To Dec 11/2008
Tata tLer Clizn
Matier Description Law Tvpe
Task = it Hours Rata Teotal

/080U, 5 Digt¥ict Cour
erentd’ with Judgé Arasl
Ying on - the menorand
TEE T T

estern Dist
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Client
Macter
Task Expla

Pﬂters
Bype*zor VOr

Tryperion 'VOFY

gyperion VOF U.8. Distriect Court, Western District o

Zodated

By

'hYPEV*"r VOF

e dem ar Tummawien unt 11 @ Diarrior (ourt. Western Distxrict i1t

PedacTed

Ccntinue my review of those docutenis.

'__nc Hyoe
revrcwlra the Fouts dc attorpey g ey=5 oniy“ cocu'

VOF

22,00

YOF U.5. District Court, Western District o il

v, Hyperion
ha veview of the documents recently rec:1Vﬁd from 3 150,00
and Fempelmann. Qev*ﬁw the provisions of the Stipulatsd

Order regarding challenging improper "Outst Lge Au=orney's

designations. e jetter to opposing counsel and

an e g1 ¢ the formal objecticn process.

Summary by Working Lawyer i
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